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Company Division Original 

Certification  

(Date)

Area

Certified

(Ha)

CertifierRe- 

Certification 

(Date)

Public 

Land 

%

Prov.

 Canadian Standard Association (CSA)

Private 

Land  %

The Teal-Jones Group January 
2006

PwC 264,430Honeymoon Bay 
Operation, TFL 46,TO 
910, Fraser Valley FL 
A19201, TO 822

BC 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  264,430

Western Forest 
Products Ltd.

(See Note 1)

November 
2001

PwC 826,890Englewood, Mid Island, 
North Island, Port 
Alberni and Stillwater 
DFAs

BC 0100May 2022

Subtotal  826,890

Total  CSA 1,091,320 ha

Page 1Certification Canada



Company Division Original 

Certification  

(Date)

Area

Certified
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CertifierRe- 

Certification 

(Date)

Public 

Land 

%

Prov.

 Forest Stewardship Council (FSC)

Private 

Land  %

Burns Lake 
Community Forest

January 
2006

RA 92,311BC 0100December 
2020

Subtotal  92,311

Canadian Forest 
Products Ltd

(See Note 2)

October 
2019

KPMG 1,310,719Kootenay Division 
(Invermere, Kootenay 
Lake, Cranbrook TSAs)

BC 0100

FPAC Member

October 2024

Subtotal  1,310,719

Harrop-Proctor 
Community Co-
operative

March 2003 SA 18,573Community Tenure BC 0100October 2023

Subtotal  18,573

Taan Forest Ltd. 
Partnership

November 
2011

KPMG 193,113British Columbia BC 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  193,113

Total  FSC 1,614,716 ha
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Certification  

(Date)

Area

Certified

(Ha)

CertifierRe- 

Certification 

(Date)

Public 

Land 

%

Prov.

 Sustainable Forestry Initiative ® (SFI)

Private 

Land  %

A & A Trading Ltd. December 
2003

PwC 15,725British Columbia BC 0100July 2019

Subtotal  15,725

Aspen Planers Ltd June 2021 SAI 226,394Woodlands BC 0100June 2022

Subtotal  226,394

Atco Wood Products 
Ltd.

July 2006 KPMG 235,233Forest Licenses 
A20193, A20218

BC 0100June 2022

Subtotal  235,233

BC Timber Sales 
(BCTS)

March 2022 KPMG 12,354,486Peace-Liard Business 
Area - Fort Nelson TSA

BC 0100

Subtotal  12,354,486

Canadian Forest 
Products Ltd

(See Note 3)

June 2019 KPMG 8,546,140British Columbia BC 0100

FPAC Member

June 2024

Subtotal  8,546,140

Capacity Forest 
Management Ltd.

March 2010 PwC 557,407British Columbia BC 0100February 
2021

Subtotal  557,407

Carrier Lumber August 2011 KPMG 191,446BC (Forest Licences 
A15429, A15430, 
A17800, A18158, 
A70174)

BC 0100July 2022

Subtotal  191,446

City of Mission October 
2023

PwC 10,900TFL 26 and associated 
Private Lands

BC 1288

Subtotal  10,900

Conifex Timber Inc. December 
2008

KPMG 851,060Mackenzie A15385, 
A93631

BC 0100October 2021

Subtotal  851,060

Dunkley Lumber Ltd. February 
2006

PwC 313,817British Columbia - 
Strathnaver Operation

BC 0100March 2023

Subtotal  313,817
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Gilbert Smith Forest 
Products Ltd.

June 2020 SAI 47,964Areas Within Kamloops 
TSA (FLs A18692 & 
A89106, TLs T0713, 
NRFL A56291, NRFL 
A88222)

BC 0100September 
2023

Subtotal  47,964

Hampton Resources 
Inc

June 2001 PwC 424,582Burns Lake BC 1000August 2020

Subtotal  424,582

Husby Forest Products 
Ltd.

July 2003 PwC 339,063Queen Charlotte Haida 
Gwaii Operations

BC 0100October 2021

Subtotal  339,063

Interfor Corp 
(Canadian)

June 2001 KPMG 1,438,808BC Interior Woodlands BC 0100

FPAC Member

August 2021

January 
2001

KPMG 1,022,172Coastal Woodlands BC 0100October 2021

Subtotal  2,460,980

J.H. Huscroft Ltd September 
2009

KPMG 107,000Creston (Forest Licence 
A20213)

BC 0100December 
2020

Subtotal  107,000

K'omoks First Nation 
(KFN) Forestry LP

January 
2019

PwC 12,993BC 0100January 2024

Subtotal  12,993

Louisiana Pacific 
Corporation

September 
2001

BV 2,759,273British Columbia BC 0100

FPAC Member

October 2020

October 2020

Subtotal  2,759,273

Manulife Investment 
Management - Forest 
Management

September 
2005

BV 19,162BC 1000September 
2021

Subtotal  19,162

Mosaic Forest 
Management Corp 
(TimberWest)

December 
2000

KPMG 729,751Public and Private 
Lands (TFL 47, FL 
A29159, FL A20913, FL 
A94736, TL T0883)

BC 4555May 2022

Subtotal  729,751
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Pacific Woodtech 
Canada Holdings 
Limited

March 2024 BV 682,472Golden (FL A17645, FL 
A82664) and Malakwa 
(FLA 18669 and TFL 55)

BC 0100

Subtotal  682,472

Revelstoke Community 
Forest Corporation

September 
2006

SAI 119,353Revelstoke - TFL 56 BC 0100August 2022

Subtotal  119,353

Sinclar Group Forest 
Products Ltd.

December 
2009

PwC 963,886British Columbia - 
Prince George and 
Lakes TSAs

BC 0100December 
2020

Subtotal  963,886

Stuwix Resources 
Joint Ventures Ltd.

June 2011 SAI 171,422British Columbia - FL 
A65006, FL A88927, FL 
A88928 FL A91842, FL 
A91687, W0354, W1637

BC 0100October 2022

Subtotal  171,422

The Gorman Group of 
Companies

December 
2013

PwC 778,910Okanagan, Revelstoke 
and Golden TSAs

BC 0100October 2021

Subtotal  778,910

Tolko Industries Ltd. December 
2017

KPMG 3,299,078Cariboo Zone (9 Forest 
Tenures), South Interior 
Zone (17 Forest 
Tenures)

BC 0100

FPAC Member

November 
2022

Subtotal  3,299,078

West Fraser Mills Ltd. August 2007 KPMG 4,082,388British Columbia BC 0100

FPAC Member

August 2020

Subtotal  4,082,388

Western Forest 
Products Ltd.

(See Note 4)

May 2012 PwC 789,353Mainland Coast and 
Central Island Forest 
Operations

BC 199November 
2021

November 
2016

PwC 1,636Private Lands BC 1000November 
2021

Subtotal  790,989

Weyerhaeuser 
Company

February 
2010

BV 569,850British Columbia - 
Princeton

BC 0100

FPAC Member

February 
2021

Subtotal  569,850
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Total  SFI 41,661,724 ha

*   Data for hectares provided by certification programs in Canada.
**  Footnotes provide more information on areas certified to more than one standard.
*** Areas certified to more than one Sustainable Forest Management (CSA, FSC, SFI) standard are  only counted once.

Gross Area Certified to SFM Standards (with double certifications)*

Total Certified to  SFM Standards(without double certifications)***

Area Certified to More Than One SFM  Standard (subtract)**

44,367,760 ha

Summary of Total Area Certified

42,740,613 ha

1,627,147 ha

Certifiers (Registrars)

The following certification bodies are accredited to audit against one or more of the Sustainable Forest Management 
standards  (CSA,FSC,SFI) used in Canada:

BV

IntCert GmbH

KPMG

PwC

RA

SA

SAI

# Note:   Company / Division

Footnotes 

1 A portion of this area (316,428 ha) is certified to both CSA and SFIWestern Forest Products Ltd., 
Englewood, Mid Island, North 
Island, Port Alberni and 
Stillwater DFAs, BC

2 This area is certified to both FSC and SFICanadian Forest Products Ltd, 
Kootenay Division (Invermere, 
Kootenay Lake, Cranbrook 
TSAs), BC

3 A portion of this area (approx.1,310,718 ha) is certified to both FSC and SFICanadian Forest Products Ltd, 
British Columbia, BC
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4 A portion of this area (316,428 ha) is certified to both CSA and SFIWestern Forest Products Ltd., 
Mainland Coast and Central 
Island Forest Operations, BC

www.certificationcanada.org

Visit the Certification Canada web-site for the most recent version of this status report, 
province-specific reports,  and graphs showing certification status in Canada as well 
as the global context.

For More Information:
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